in subsidiaries in its financial statements, which were
previously stated at cost less impairment. Directors consider
that this change provides more relevant and meaningful
information about the financial performance of subsidiaries
in the separate financial statements of the Company.

This change in policy has been applied retrospectively by
restating the Company’s opening balances at 1 January 2015
and 2016, with consequential adjustments to comparatives
for the year ended 31 December 2015. This has resulted
in an adjustment to the carrying amount of investments in
subsidiaries and loss/profit and total comprehensive income
for the year of the Company as follows:

187當代置業（中國）有限公司  Modern Land (China) Co., LiMited

截至2016年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2016

合併財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

過往呈報

採納國際
會計準則

第27號
（修訂本）的影響 經重列

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

amendments
to IAS27 As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

截至2015年12月31日
 止年度本公司權益
 組成部分的變動

Movements in components of
 equity of the Company for the
 year ended 31 December 2015

於2015年12月31日
 的資產負債表：

Balance sheet at 31 December 2015:

於附屬公司的投資 Investments in subsidiaries 1,919,067 4,065,313 5,984,380
於合營企業的權益 Interest in joint ventures 787,897 – 787,897

非流動資產總額 Total non-current assets 2,706,964 4,065,313 6,772,277

流動資產總額 Total current assets 277,104 – 277,104

流動負債總額 Total current liabilities 481,807 – 481,807

總資產減流動負債 Total assets less current liabilities 2,502,261 4,065,313 6,567,574

股本 Share capital 128,094 – 128,094
儲備 Reserves (428,047) 4,065,313 3,637,266

權益總額 Total equity (299,953) 4,065,313 3,765,360

非流動負債總額 Total non-current liabilities 2,802,214 – 2,802,214

年度（虧損）╱溢利及
 全面收入總額

(Loss)/profit and total comprehensive
 income for the year (509,874) 1,141,126 631,252

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

3 主要會計政策（續）

(b) 會計政策變動（續）

188 年報 AnnuAl RepoRt 2016

截至2016年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2016

合併財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

本集團並無應用任何於當前會計期
間尚未生效的新訂準則或詮釋。

過往呈報

採納國際
會計準則

第27號
（修訂本）的影響 經重列

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

amendments
to IAS27 As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

於2015年1月1日的
 資產負債表：

Balance sheet at 1 January 2015:

於附屬公司的投資 Investments in subsidiaries 1,713,821 2,924,187 4,638,008
於合營企業的權益 Interest in joint ventures 941,967 – 941,967

非流動資產總額 Total non-current assets 2,655,788 2,924,187 5,579,975

流動資產總額 Total current assets 109,972 – 109,972

流動負債總額 Total current liabilities 117,274 – 117,274

總資產減流動負債 Total assets less current liabilities 2,648,486 2,924,187 5,572,673

股本 Share capital 98,610 – 98,610
儲備 Reserves (162,144) 2,924,187 2,762,043

權益總額 Total equity (63,534) 2,924,187 2,860,653

非流動負債總額 Total non-current liabilities 2,712,020 – 2,712,020

The Group has not app l ied any new standard or
interpretation that is not yet effective for the current
accounting period.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

3 主要會計政策（續）

(b) 會計政策變動（續）

189當代置業（中國）有限公司  Modern Land (China) Co., LiMited

截至2016年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2016

合併財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3 主要會計政策（續）

(c) 本集團於現有附屬公司的擁有
權權益變動

本集團於附屬公司的擁有權權益發
生變動（並不導致對附屬公司喪失
控制權）列賬為股本交易（即擁有
人以擁有人身份進行的交易）。控
股權益與非控股權益的賬面值須作
調整以反映彼等於附屬公司的相關
權益的變動。非控股權益調整金額
與已付或已收代價公允價值之間的
任何差額直接於權益內確認，並歸

[…]

foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging
significant foreign currency exposure should the need
arise.

282 年報 AnnuAl RepoRt 2016

截至2016年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2016

合併財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

39 金融工具（續）

(b) 融風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(3) 外匯風險（續）

下表詳列於所有其他變數保持不變
情況下，本集團對各種外幣兌人民
幣匯率的5%的變動的敏感度。5%
為向主要管理人員內部匯報外匯風
險時採用的敏感度利率。敏感度分
析僅包括以外幣計值的未到期貨幣
項目，並於各報告期末就外幣匯率
的5%變動調整其換算。

本集團貨幣風險的敏感度分析如
下：

39. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial r isk management objectives and
policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(3) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The following tables detail the Group’s sensitivity to a
change of 5% in exchange rate of each foreign currency
against RMB while all other variables are held constant. 5%
is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency
risk internally to key management personnel. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation
at the end of the reporting period for a 5% change in
foreign currency exchange rates.

An analysis of sensitivity to currency risk for the Group is as
follows:

2016年 2015年
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000

年度稅後溢利（減少）增加 (Decrease) increase in post-tax profit for
the year

 －若人民幣兌美元貶值 – if RMB weakens against US$ (170,712) (103,783)

 －若人民幣兌港元貶值 – if RMB weakens against HK$ (6,713) 10,311

 －若人民幣兌美元升值 – if RMB strengthens against US$ 170,712 103,783

 －若人民幣兌港元升值 – if RMB strengthens against HK$ 6,713 (10,311)

283當代置業（中國）有限公司  Modern Land (China) Co., LiMited

截至2016年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2016

合併財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

39 金融工具（續）

(b) 融風險管理目標及政策（續）

信貸風險管理

於2016年12月31日，本集團因對
手方未能履行責任及本集團所提供
財務擔保而面臨將導致本集團產生
財務虧損的最大信貸風險，乃產生
自合併財務狀況報表內所列各已確
認金融資產的賬面值，以及附註34
所披露的或然負債金額。為將信貸
風險降至最低，已執行監管程序以
確保採取跟進行動收回過期債務。
此外，本集團於各報告期末定期審
閱貿易及其他應收款及應收關聯方
款項的可收回金額。呈列於合併財
務狀況報表中的金額乃經扣除呆壞
賬撥備，並由本集團管理層基於過
往經驗及其對現時經濟環境的評估
來估計。

本集團貿易應收款的信貸風險並無
重大集中情況，所面臨之風險分散
於多個交易對手及客戶。

39. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial r isk management objectives and
policies (Continued)